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Investor Presentation

Q3 & 9M FY26
February, 2026



Safe Harbor

This presentation and the accompanying slides (the “Presentation”), which have been prepared by Hikal Limited (the “Company”), have 

been prepared solely for information purposes and do not constitute any offer, recommendation or invitation to purchase or subscribe for 

any securities, and shall not form the basis or be relied on in connection with any contract or binding commitment whatsoever. No offering 

of securities of the Company will be made except by means of a statutory offering document containing detailed information about the 

Company.

This Presentation has been prepared by the Company based on information and data which the Company considers reliable, but the 

Company makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, whatsoever, and no reliance shall be placed on, the truth, accuracy, 

completeness, fairness and reasonableness of the contents of this Presentation. This Presentation may not be all inclusive and may not 

contain all of the information that you may consider material. Any liability in respect of the contents of, or any omission from, this 

Presentation is expressly excluded.

Certain matters discussed in this Presentation may contain statements regarding the Company’s market opportunity and business prospects 

that are individually and collectively forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future 

performance and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. These risks and 

uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the performance of the Indian economy and of the economies of various international markets, 

the performance of the industry in India and world-wide, competition, the company’s ability to successfully implement its strategy, the 

Company’s future levels of growth and expansion, technological implementation, changes and advancements, changes in revenue, income 

or cash flows, the Company’s market preferences and its exposure to market risks, as well as other risks. The Company’s actual results, levels 

of activity, performance or achievements could differ materially and adversely from results expressed in or implied by this Presentation. The 

Company assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking information contained in this Presentation. Any forward-looking statements 

and projections made by third parties included in this Presentation are not adopted by the Company and the Company is not responsible for 

such third-party statements and projections.
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Q3 FY26 marks a return to positive operational performance for our company. Following the regulatory cycle triggered in early 2025, we have 

transitioned from remediation to recovery and are now positioned for sustainable, higher-quality growth.

Supply resumptions in our Pharmaceutical business progressed according to expectations during the quarter, supported by strengthened quality 

systems and collaboration with global remediation partners. As a result, Q3 witnessed a significate recovery, with sequential improvement in volumes 

and capacity utilization returning to optimal levels. Our remedial measures with regard to the US FDA audit have been majorly completed. We continue 

to focus on ensuring the highest standards of quality compliance. The Animal Health business has moved into commercial volumes in addition to a 

strong pipeline for new projects in the development stage.

Consolidated revenue for Q3 stood at ₹ 494 crore with an EBITDA of ₹ 83 crore. For 9M FY26, revenue was ₹ 1193 crore with an EBITDA of ₹ 115 crore. 

Performance reflects improving operating momentum and stabilization across key segments.

The Pharmaceutical segment reported revenue of ₹ 337 crore with an EBIT margin of 12.3%. Crop Protection delivered revenue of ₹157 crore with an 

EBIT margin of 3%.

Strategic investments made over the last 12 months are now operational, including our state-of-the-art High Potency lab and new pilot plant. These 

capabilities enhance our positioning in high-entry-barrier segments such as Oncology and strengthen our differentiated CDMO platform. The 

outsourcing trend continues to support a robust order pipeline, with several programs advancing into development and scale-up, improving medium-

term revenue visibility.

The crop protection industry continues to remain in a phase of normalization, impacted by pricing pressure and global overcapacity. In response, we 

have advanced portfolio diversification, with our Personal Care and Specialty Chemicals business which is now commercial and we expect commercial 

revenues to kick in in the next financial year. 

Disciplined cost management and stable raw material prices have supported margin resilience. Our balance sheet remains strong, with growth 

investments funded through a prudent mix of internal accruals and debt.

As we enter Q4, visibility continues to strengthen. We emerge from this period with enhanced quality systems, improved governance, and a 

technologically advanced manufacturing base. The foundation for a stronger FY27 is firmly in place.

Leading with 
Vision
Mr. Jai Hiremath, 
Executive Chairman
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Q3FY26: Performance at a Glance  



Rs. In Crs Q2FY26 Q3FY25 Q3FY26
Revenue 319 448 494

EBITDA 8 72 83

EBITDA% 2.4% 16.1% 16.8%

PBT before exceptional items -47 24 29

Exceptional items 0 0 38

PBT after exceptional items -47 24 -9

PAT -35 17 -6

EPS -2.81 1.40 -0.47

Q3FY26: Consolidated Performance Summary

COMMENTARY

Sales rebounded in Q3, offsetting the impact of pharmaceutical 
sales deferrals seen in H1 due to regulatory developments.

Exceptional items of Rs. 38 crs were recorded in Q3 on account 
of the new labour code. 

The Crop Protection business registered growth over previous 
quarters and the same period last year, supported by the 
development of a strong future pipeline and a continued focus 
on maximizing capacity utilization and improving operational 
efficiency.

The Pharmaceutical remediation measures have been 
substantially implemented.

Balance sheet strengthened, improved debt-equity ratio of 
0.58x.

CONSOLIDATED: FINANCIAL SUMMARY

CONSOLIDATED: REVENUE SPLIT%
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In % Q2FY26 Q3FY25 Q3FY26
Pharmaceuticals 60% 66% 68%

Crop-Protection 40% 34% 32%
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In % Q2FY26 Q3FY25 Q3FY26
CDMO 52% 43% 55%

Own Products 48% 57% 45%

Rs. In Crs Q2FY26 Q3FY25 Q3FY26
Revenue 190 293 337

EBIT -18 33 41

Q3FY26: Pharmaceuticals Performance Summary

COMMENTARY

Pharmaceutical business witnessed a recovery in Sales in 
Q3, mitigating the impact of sales deferrals seen in H1 due 
to following OAI status and subsequent warning letter.

The resumption of supplies is progressing well, and we 
expect Q4 FY26 to show momentum.

A robust pipeline of niche molecules is advancing into new 
therapeutic areas such as Oncology, Anti Migraine, new age 
Anti Ulcerative and Urology.

Geographic expansion into Japan, Latin America, and Korea 
is progressing, strengthening growth diversification.

PHARMACEUTICALS: FINANCIAL SUMMARY

PHARMACEUTICALS: REVENUE SPLIT%
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In % Q2FY26 Q3FY25 Q3FY26
CDMO 56% 56% 57%

Own Products 44% 44% 43%

Rs. In Crs Q2FY26 Q3FY25 Q3FY26
Revenue 129 154 157

EBIT -10 14 5

Q3FY26: Crop Protection Performance Summary

COMMENTARY

The Crop Protection industry is undergoing strategic 
realignments leading to near term challenges as well as long 
term opportunities

Sales at the end-customer level are showing improvement, 
which is now translating into a higher inflow of enquiries 
and orders for us.

Demand recovery is seen however prices continue to be 
under pressure due to China.

The Personal Care business is gaining traction with the 
successful completion of initial production batches. We 
expect to commercialize 3-4 products in FY27, in line with 
our broader diversification strategy.

CROP PROTECTION: FINANCIAL SUMMARY

CROP PROTECTION: REVENUE SPLIT%
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Q3FY26: Consolidated P&L

8

Particulars (Rs. In crores)
Q3FY26 w/o 

exceptional item

Q3FY26 incl 

exceptional item
Q3FY25 YoY Q2FY26 QoQ

Revenue 494 494 448 10% 319 55%

Expenditure 411 411 375 311

EBITDA 83 83 72 15% 8 1006%

EBITDA Margin 16.8% 16.8% 16.1% 0.7% 2.4% 14.4%

Other Income 3 3 4 2

Depreciation 41 41 33 41

Interest 16 16 19 15

PBT before exceptional items 29 29 24 22% -47 -162%

Exceptional items* 0 38 0 0

PBT after exceptional items 29 -9 24 -137% -47 -81%

Tax 8 -3 7 -12

Net Profit 21 -6 17 -133% -35 -84%

*Exceptional item is due to effect of new labour code
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9MFY26: Performance at a Glance  



In % 9MFY25 9MFY26

CDMO 65% 60%

Own Products 35% 40%

In % 9MFY25 9MFY26

CDMO 39% 53%

Own Products 61% 47%

In % 9MFY25 9MFY26
Pharmaceuticals 62% 61%

Crop-Protection 38% 39%

Rs. In Crs 9MFY25 9MFY26

Revenue 491 464

EBIT 43 12

Rs. In Crs 9MFY25 9MFY26

Revenue 817 729

EBIT 82 -2

Rs. In Crs 9MFY25 9MFY26
Revenue 1307 1193

EBITDA 205 115

EBITDA% 15.7% 9.6%

PAT 41 -63

EPS 3.29 -5.12

9MFY26: Performance Summary
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9MFY26: Consolidated P&L
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Particulars (Rs. In crores)
9M FY26 w/o 

exceptional item

9M FY26 incl 

exceptional item
9M FY25 YoY

Revenue 1193 1193 1307 -9%

Expenditure 1079 1079 1102

EBITDA 115 115 205 -44%

EBITDA Margin 9.6% 9.6% 15.7% -6.06%

Other Income 6 6 4

Depreciation 122 122 97

Interest 48 48 57

PBT before exceptional items -49 -49 55 -188%

Exceptional items* 0 38 0

PBT after exceptional items -49 -87 55 -256%

Tax -13 -23 15

Net Profit -36 -63 41 -255%

*Exceptional item is due to effect of new labour code
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Consolidated Balance Sheet
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Assets (Rs. In Crore) Dec-25 Mar-25

Total Non Current Assets 1,537 1,534

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,310 1,293

Capital work in Progress 96 121

Right to Use Assets 63 63

Other Intangible Assets 6 8

Intangible Assets Under Development - -

Financial Assets

Investments 10 10

Loans 0 0

Other 21 21

Income Tax Assets (Net) 16 3

Other Non Current Assets 15 14

Total Current Assets 863 995

Inventories 377 335

Financial Assets

Current Investment 10 0

Trade Receivables 362 522

Cash & Cash Equivalents 19 13

Bank Balances 5 5

Loans 0 1

Other 34 66

Other Current Assets 56 55

TOTAL ASSETS 2,400 2,529

Equities & Liabilities (Rs. In Crore) Dec-25 Mar-25

Shareholders Fund 1,188 1,262

Share Capital 25 25

Other Equity 1164 1238

Total Non Current Liabilities 424 477

Borrowings 302 367

Lease Liability 3 2

Financial Liabilities 7 0

Provisions 43 16

Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 9 33

Other non current liabilities 59 59

Total Current Liabilities 788 790

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 412 395

Lease Liability 0 0

Trade Payables 272 304

Other Financial Liabilities 42 45

Other Current Liabilities 18 16

Provisions 32 17

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 12 13

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 2,400 2,529

7VJ/JI-I > 



Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
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Particulars (Rs. In Crore)

9 month 

ended 

31-Dec-25

9 month 

ended 

31-Dec-24

Profit before tax -87 55

Adjustments 171 144

Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 85 199

Change in operating assets and liabilities 196 88

Cash generated from operations 281 287

Income taxes paid -14 -20

Exceptional Items -38 0

Net cash inflow from operating activities (A) 229 267

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities (B) -110 -101

Net cash outflow from financing activities (C) -114 -159

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 5 7

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 13 13
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Historical Performance Highlights



Historical: Consolidated P&L Highlights

REVENUE EBITDA PAT

Rs. In crores

1,720

1,943

2,023

1,785

1,860

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

323
341

257 267

328

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

133

161

78
70

91

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
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Historical: Segmental Highlights

Rs. In crores

REVENUE EBIT REVENUE SPLIT %

EBIT REVENUE SPLIT %REVENUE

PHARMA

CROP 

PROTECTION

661

813
908

684 692

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

103
115

103

74 79

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

31% 24% 26% 23%
34%

69% 76% 74% 77%
66%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

59% 56% 59% 65% 58%

41% 44% 41% 35% 42%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

170
151

65

93

137

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

1,060

1,130
1,115

1,100

1,168

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
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Historical: Ratios

ROE%

NET DEBT / EQUITY (X)

ROCE%

NET DEBT / EBITDA (X)

15.30%

21.60%

7.10% 6.10% 7.30%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

2.10
1.80 1.80

2.60
2.30

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

0.60 0.60 0.60

0.70

0.60

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

16.10%
15.00%

8.50% 8.20%
9.90%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
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Corporate Snapshot



Our Vision & Mission

To be the leading global fine chemical company to the 
Pharmaceutical, Crop Protection, and Specialty Chemical Industries

01

To create value through superior, chemical products and operate 
as a responsible company. Building trust and respect of our 
customers, shareholders and employees using science, technology 
and sustainable processes in harmony with the environment.

02
M I S S I O N

V I S I O N
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Key Milestones
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Listed on 

Bombay Stock 

Exchange & 

National Stock 

Exchange

First Plant 

site set up in 

Mahad, 

Maharashtra

Founded 

by Jai 

Hiremath 

as a 

chemical 

business Taloja plant 

commissioned 

for CDMO 

Project with 

US Innovator

New R&T 

Centre 

established & 

Tokyo office to 

expand in 

Japan

Two 

Multipurpose 

facilities 

commissioned

Signed 10-

year multi 

product 

contract with 

leading AH 

global 

innovator
Co-generation 

plant and 

Biomass 

boilers 

commissioned 

at all sites 

(sustainability 

initiative)

Acquired 

R&D & 

Manufacturing 

site in 

Bangalore 

from Wintac 

Ltd

Acquired the 

manufacturing 

site from 

Novartis in 

Panoli, 

Gujarat

199519911988 1997 2009 20242021201420012000

Years
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Domestic & Global Presence

We Service Clients Globally Through our Global Footprint

We have offices across USA, Europe, 
India and Japan

We serve markets across Americas, Europe, ME & 
Africa, Asia (incl. Japan), and Australia

And manufacturing facilities across India

Corporate HQ

R&T center, Integrated Mini Plant 

Manufacturing Site

Navi 
Mumbai

Taloja

Pune

Mahad

Bengaluru

Panoli

21

Note: Maps not to scale. All data, information, and maps are provided "as is" without warranty or any representation of accuracy, timeliness or completeness. 
Not all countries and territories labelled.
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Manufacturing Capabilities

Pharmaceuticals Crop Protection

Jigani Unit 1, Karnataka
• US FDA Approved API and Advanced Intermediates 

Manufacturing Site

• cGMP Multipurpose API Facilities.

Jigani Unit 2, Karnataka
• Scale-up and Launch Plant

• Multipurpose and Multi-product cGMP Facility –
APIs and Intermediates.

Panoli, Gujarat
• Acquired Manufacturing site from Novartis in 2000 

• US FDA Approved Site for KSMs and APIs

• Four Multipurpose facilities

737 m3 TOTAL REACTOR VOLUME

615 m3 TOTAL REACTOR VOLUME

93 m3 TOTAL REACTOR VOLUME

74,800 m2   site area

8,000 m2   site area

84,600 m2   site area

27,000 m2   site area

60,000 m2   site area

36,700 m2   site area

Mahad, Maharashtra
• First Manufacturing Facility of Hikal

• Specialty Chemicals, Fungicides, Herbicides, and
Intermediate Manufacturing Site

Taloja, Maharashtra
• Commissioned in 1997 in Technical Collaboration

with Innovator company

• Fungicides, Insecticides, and Intermediates 
Manufacturing Site

Panoli, Gujarat
• Acquired Manufacturing site from Novartis in 2000

• Specialty Chemicals, Insecticides, Fungicides and
Intermediates Manufacturing Site

549 m3 TOTAL REACTOR VOLUME

593 m3 TOTAL REACTOR VOLUME

720 m3 TOTAL REACTOR VOLUME

22
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Our state-of-the-art R&T facility

15
Synthetic

Laboratories

4
Instrumentation

Labs

1
Process
Safety

Lab

1
Effluent

Treatability
Lab

1
Kilo Lab

(Scale up & Pilot)

1
Solid State

Chemistry Lab

1
Innovation

Lab

1
Simulation

Lab

1
High

Pressure Lab

6
Process 

Development 
Lab

>250
Post 

Graduates

26
PhD

23

1
HPAPI Lab 

1
Validation 

Lab 
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Key Operational Metrics

5
Manufacturing facilities

$60Mn
Capex invested in new Assets

3000+
Employees

24
Production Blocks

1,600m3*
Capacity

440MT
Advanced Intermediates

Sold in FY25

74
Active DMFs

31
Commercialized

APIs

2,850MT
Active Pharma 

Ingredients Sold in
FY25

Pharmaceuticals

760MT
Advanced Intermediates

Sold in FY25

2,500m3*
Capacity

1 Kilo lab
(Scale up & Pilot)

4,350MT
Active Ingredients

Sold in FY25

31
Commercialized

Products

Crop Protection
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Regulatory Approvals

Integrated Management 
Systems across all sites

25

Key Regulatory Approvals
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Recognitions & Achievements



Awards & Accolades

ET NOW Best Organizations to Work
The ET Now Best Organizations to Work 

2025 is a prestigious recognition 
initiative by ET Edge that identifies 
Indian workplaces demonstrating 

excellence in employee engagement, 
people-first culture, and innovation

The Great Managers Award 2025
Ranked among the Top 50 Companies 

with Great Managers by People Business 
(December 2025). This honour highlights 

our focus on nurturing effective 
leadership and managerial excellence. 
Hikal is honoured with this recognition 

fourth consecutive year

TISS Leapvault CLO Awards 2025 
Gold Award for Best Skill Development 

Initiative & Best Employee Engagement 
Initiative. Recognizing our innovative 

programs to enhance workforce skills and 
strengthen employee engagement, which 

are key drivers of our success.

27
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Company: Investor Relations Advisors :

Hikal Limited Strategic Growth Advisors Pvt. Ltd

CIN: L24200MH1988PTC048028 CIN: U74140MH2010PTC204285

Mr. Kuldeep Jain Mr. Jigar Kavaiya / Ms. Prachi Sharma

Kuldeep_jain@hikal.com +91-9920602034 / +91-8881786789

jigar.kavaiya@sgapl.net/ prachi.sharma@sgapl.net

www.hikal.com www.sgapl.net

Thank You
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